
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 August 2020 5.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Briggs, Jane Loffhagen, Hilton Spratt, Ralph Toofany and 
Pat Vaughan 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Kathleen Brothwell and Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Legal Services, Sara Boothright, Simon 
Colburn, Francesca Bell, Graham Rose and Lyndsay Morris 
 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/97296748627 

 
Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the 

following ID: 
 

972 9674 8627 

     

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 February 2020  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter  
 

9 - 18 

4.  Review of the Trusted Landlord Scheme and Proposed Changes  
 

19 - 60 

5.  Proposal to Introduce a Public Space Protection Order to Prevent Anti-
Social Behaviour at Lucy Tower Multi-Storey Carpark, Broadgate Multi-
Storey Carpark and Lincoln Central Multi-Storey Carpark  
 

61 - 106 

6.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

107 - 114 

 



Policy Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Hilton Spratt and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ralph Toofany 
 

 
66.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 January 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 Janua
[...]
  

6



 
a. presented a report to: 

 
i. inform the committee of the councils roles and responsibilities 

relating to Modern Slavery. 
ii. update the committee of the revised Modern Slavery Statement. 
iii. appraise the committee of achievements made in this area and any 

areas of risk. 
iv. update the committee on compliance with the Modern Slavery 

Charter. 
 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report explained the term Modern Slavery 
and the City Councils role in stopping Modern Slavery. 
 

c. highlighted the City of Lincoln Council revised Modern Slavery Statement 
2020/21 at appendix A of the report. 
 

d. referred to paragraph 5 of the report and gave an overview of the 
achievements made in this area and any areas of risk. 
 

e. referred to the Modern Slavery Charter at Appendix B of the report and 
advised that the Council proactively vetted its supply chains to ensure that 
no instances of Modern Slavery were taking place.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and referred to Council for approval. 
 

72.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 22nd January 2020 
these were: 
  

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Update on Care Quality Commission 
Inspection. 

 Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust: Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services. 

 Lincolnshire Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust: Older Adults Mental 
Health Home Treatment Team. 

 Community Pain Management Service. 

 NHS Dental Services Overview for Lincolnshire.  

 The Burden of Disease in Lincolnshire. 
 
The committee discussed the closure of the walk in centre and suggested that it 
be referred to Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee for a Post 
Implementation Review. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the report be noted. 
 

2. a review of the closure of the Walk-in Centre be referred to Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee for consideration 

 
73.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020  and Executive Work Programme 

Update  
7



 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme January 2020 – December 

2020. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members requested that Parking on Grass Verges be scheduled into the work 
programme  
   
RESOLVED that the Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted and be updated 
to include the following reports: 
 

 Parking on Grass Verges 

 Procedures prior to referrals to Housing Appeals Panel 
 

8



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 AUGUST 2020  
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

LINCOLN SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY CHARTER 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

GRAHAM ROSE – STRATEGIC SENIOR POLICY OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Policy Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress of the Lincoln 
Social Responsibility Charter following the charter being in place for a period of 18 
months. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 Building on the success of the Lincoln Living Wage Campaign, City of Lincoln 
Council launched the Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter in October 2018. This 
followed consultation with the Reducing Inequalities Vision Group, elected 
members and the Lincoln Living Wage Forum. 
 

2.2 The aim of the charter is to encourage organisations in Lincoln to undertake socially 
responsible activities, above the statutory minimum, which benefit both their 
employees and the local community in which they are located.  
 

2.3 
 
 

This report provides an update on the progress of the charter following this being 
in place for a period of 18 months. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

In 2014 City of Lincoln Council launched the Lincoln L
[...]
n to the charter is fair, local organisations are 
required to meet specific criteria which differs depending on the number of 
employees the organisation has. As a guide, organisations are required to 
demonstrate the following as a minimum: 

 Small organisations (1-10 employees) should proactively undertake a 
minimum of three activities, with at least one benefitting the employee and 
one benefitting the local community 

 Medium sized organisations (11-49 employees) should proactively 
undertake a minimum of five activities, with at least two benefitting the 
employee and two benefitting the local community 

 Large organisations (50+ employees) should proactively undertake a 
minimum of ten activities, with at least five benefitting the employee and five 
benefitting the local community 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following organisations demonstrating that they meet the criteria to gain 
accreditation, all organisations receive an accreditation certificate endorsed by the 
Mayor of Lincoln, together with an accreditation window sticker. Signees are 
encouraged to display both the certificate and window sticker within a prominent 
position within their organisation to demonstrate to their staff and customers that 
they are a signee to the charter and a socially responsible employer. 
 
All signees also receive promotion via a range of routes from the council which 
helps to promote the organisation as a signee to the charter, together with the range 
of socially responsible activities they are undertaking. This includes regular 
promotion via the following routes: 

- council social media channels 
- dedicated online directory of signees 
- press releases 

10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 

- case studies 
- bus station advertising screens 
- City Hall customer information screens 
- Your Lincoln resident’s magazine 
- local business networking forums 

 
This promotion is key to signees and is a driving factor in encouraging organisations 
to undertake socially responsible activities and to join the charter. 
 
During March 2020, all signees to the charter received a new accreditation 
certificate valid for a period of three years. Previously accreditation certificates were 
valid for just one year, however it is clear that those organisations who undertake 
socially responsible activities are unlikely to stop undertaking these activities, 
therefore a decision was taken to extend the accreditation period to three years.  
 
However, to ensure organisations continue to meet the criteria to retain this 
accreditation, on an annual basis all signees are required to complete an online 
accreditation questionnaire. The questionnaire requires organisations to declare 
that they continue to deliver all the socially responsible activities they have 
committed to, whilst also provides the council with an opportunity to find out about 
any other socially responsible activities they are now undertaking. 
 

5. Progress to date 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 

To date 76 local organisations have gained accreditation to the charter, with each 
demonstrating they have gone above and beyond to support their employees and 
the local community in which they are located. Please see Appendix A for the 
current list of signees to the charter. Signees to the charter to date include a mix of 
small, medium and large organisations from a range of sectors. The total number 
of signees to the charter exceeds our target of 50 signees by this stage.  
 
To help ensure signees to the charter are kept up to date with all the latest news 
on the charter and also the great socially responsible activities being undertaken 
by other local organisations, the Lincoln Social Responsibility Forum is usually held 
twice each year. The forum, which is chaired by Cllr Ric Metcalfe, is very well 
attended and provides a great networking event for local organisations to attend 
and share best practice in relation to social responsibility. The forum regularly 
welcomes guest speakers. 
 
Unfortunately, due to COVID 19 and following government instruction, we have 
decided to cancel the next forum originally scheduled for October 2020. However, 
we hope to restart the forum at least annually from next year. 
 
To support local charities and community groups during the COVID 19 pandemic, 
organisations signed up to the charter were asked to contribute to the COVID 19 
Crisis Fund of which a number of contributions were received demonstrating 
socially responsibility.  
 
Looking ahead City of Lincoln Council will continue to actively promote the charter 
and its signees, together with the benefits of undertaking socially responsible 
activities, with the aim on encouraging more organisations to gain accreditation to 
the charter. The council will also continue to support Living Wage Week. 

11



 
6. 
 
6.1 

Strategic Priorities 
 
The charter directly supports the strategic priority, ‘Let’s reduce all kinds of 
inequality’, as it encourages local organisations to provide better working conditions 
for residents and provide support within the local community. It also supports other 
strategic priorities – ‘Let’s drive inclusive economic growth’, ‘Let’s enhance our 
remarkable place’, ‘Let’s address the challenge of climate change’ and to a lesser 
extent ‘Let’s deliver quality housing’. 

  
7. Organisational Impacts  

 
7.1 Finance – The current and expected ongoing costs for the charter are minimal 

with these costs being covered by the existing Corporate Policy Unit’s social 
policy budget.   
 

7.2 
 
 
7.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules – There are no legal implications 
arising from this report. 
 
Land, property and accommodation – There are no land, property and 
accommodation implications arising from this report. 
 

7.4 Human Resources – The continued success of the charter requires ongoing 
support from the Human Resources team to ensure City of Lincoln Council 
continues to undertake a range of socially responsible activities to support our 
employees and the local community. This support helps to ensure the council leads 
by example in encouraging other organisations to embrace social responsibility. A 
list of the current socially responsible activities undertaken by the council can be 
found in Appendix B. 
 

7.5 Significant Community Impact – The Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter 
encourages local organisations to undertake a range of socially responsible 
activities above the statutory minimum which benefit not only the employee but also 
the local community. These community activities combined are likely to continue to 
have a significant positive impact on local communities across the city. 
 

7.6 
 
 
7.7 

Corporate Health and Safety implications – there are no corporate health & safety 
implications arising from this report. 
 
Equality, Diversity & Human Rights – The charter aims to recognise good 
employers in the city which undertake socially responsible activities which benefit 
both their employees and the local community. As a result of these aims, the charter 
will continue to have a positive impact overall on one or more of the protected 
characteristics. 
 

8. 
 
8.1 

Risk Implications 
 
There are no risks associated with the continuation of the Lincoln Social 
Responsibility Charter. 
 

9. Recommendation  
 

12



9.1 
 

Members of Policy Scrutiny Committee note the progress made to date with the 
Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter. 
 

9.2 Members are encouraged to promote the charter and the benefits of social 
responsibility to local organisations, with the aim of encouraging more to gain 
accreditation to the charter. 

  
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain?
[...]
ke 
them ineligible for the TLS. However, as there are many large portfolio and absent 
landlords who rely on local agents to manage their properties, the scheme does allow 
agents to obtain affiliate membership and promote their support of the Scheme. 
 

2.6 
 
 
2.7 

In the absence of any change to the fit and proper status of the landlord, a successful 
applicant will remain a member of the TLS for a period of 3 years. 
 
The ultimate aim of the scheme is for all landlords to belong to an accreditation 
scheme and their housing safe, comfortable and managed in a professional manner. 
The unscrupulous landlords would be driven out of the market by sustained 
enforcement.  
 

3. Applications received to-date 
 

3.1 As of June 2020 we have received 81 applications for the scheme, of which 33 have 
been accepted, 26 rejected (either the landlord was not accredited or had failed to 
produce documents).  The remaining 22 applications are either currently being 
processed or awaiting compliance visits. 
 

3.2 There are currently 505 properties covered by the scheme, however it should be 
noted that affiliated agents are included within the 33 TLS members, as the reporting 
process does not allow a distinction between individual landlords and agents.  The 
review of the scheme, the online application form and the supporting processes will 
seek to address this. 
 

3.3 The 22 applications pending processing represent 346 properties. Therefore subject 
to acceptance on the scheme, the total number of properties covered by the scheme 
will be 851. 
 

3.4 A target of 15% of the private rented stock being covered by the scheme was set at 
its initial launch.   
 

Estimated number of privately rented properties in Lincoln. BRE Dwelling 
Level Housing Stock Model 2014  
 

9,632 

Therefore 15% of the private rented stock  
 

1,445 

 
The scheme was suspended for several months during 2019/20 to focus resources 
on the mandatory licensing of HMOs. Mandatory licensing 
[...]
mands placed on the PSH Team in conjunction with staff 
absences has resulted in the team focus being directed to more urgent, higher risk 
cases, which as a consequence has led to less attention being paid to the processing 
and promotion of the scheme, however applications are to-date still being received. 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

Given the legislative changes previously mentioned and as the initial members of 
the scheme are due to renew their membership, this would be an appropriate time 
to review the scheme document, a copy of which is attached to this report with the 
proposed changes are underlined.   
 
A summary of the main changes are: 

 Updated Privacy Notice for GDPR compliance; 

 The inclusion of checks for Banning Order Offences, Civil Penalties and the 

Rogue Landlord Database to determine Fit and Proper Person Compliance;  

 Recent inspections for other purposes will be taken into consideration when 

arranging compliance visits; 

 Virtual inspections will be acceptable at the discretion of the City Council; 

 Criteria set out of the circumstances where an application would be rejected; 

 A broadening of the compliance checks for affiliate Letting and Managing 

Agents; 

 Amendments to the Terms and Conditions in respect of the above changes. 

5. 
 

Strategic Priorities  

5.1 Let’s drive economic growth 

21



 
Housing plays a key part in economic stability and growth. The TLS supports those 
business organisations involved with the private rented market i.e. private landlords, 
investment landlords and letting and property management agencies. Well managed 
properties that are looked after and where investment is made contribute to the local 
construction, building supplies and maintenance economy. 
 

5.2 Let’s reduce inequality 
The private rented sector is playing an increasingly important role for those in 
receipt of low income. The promotion of good standards whether through 
accreditation or enforcement will help protect those ten
[...]

ill
 y

ou
 r

ev
ie

w
 a

nd
 

m
ea

su
re

 th
e 

im
pa

ct
 a

fte
r 

im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n?
* 

  

T
he

 m
ea

su
re

s 
ar

e 
in

cl
u

d
ed

 in
 th

e
 s

ch
em

e
 it

se
lf.

 

 C
he

ck
e

d 
an

d 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
o

ff
ic

e
r(

s)
 

(S
ig

n 
a

nd
 P

ri
nt

 N
am

e
) 

A
la

n
 J

on
e

s 
D

at
e

 
1

4
 J

u
n

e 
20

16
 

C
he

ck
e

d 
an

d 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
A

ss
is

ta
nt

 
D

ire
ct

or
 

(S
ig

n 
a

nd
 P

ri
nt

 N
am

e
) 

 
D

at
e

 
 

W
he

n 
co

m
p

le
te

d
, 

p
le

as
e

 s
en

d
 t

o 
p

o
lic

y@
lin

co
ln

.g
o

v.
u

k 
a

nd
 i

n
cl

u
de

 i
n

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 R

ep
o

rt
s 

w
h

ic
h 

ar
e

 t
o

 b
e

 s
en

t 
to

 t
h

e
 r

el
ev

an
t 

of
fic

er
 i

n
 D

e
m

o
cr

at
ic

 
S

e
rv

ic
es

 
T

he
 E

q
u

a
lit

y 
an

d
 H

u
m

a
n 

R
ig

h
ts

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 g
ui

da
n

ce
 t

o
 t

h
e

 P
u

b
lic

 S
ec

to
r 

E
q

u
al

ity
 D

u
ty

 i
s 

a
va

ila
b

le
 v

ia
:  

w
w

w
.e

qu
a

lit
yh

u
m

an
rig

h
ts

.c
om

/n
e

w
-p

u
b

lic
-

se
ct

o
r-

e
qu

a
lit

y-
d

u
ty

-g
ui

d
an

ce
/ 

 60



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 AUGUST 2020  
 

 
SUBJECT:  PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 

ORDER TO PREVENT ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AT LUCY 
TOWER MULTI-STOREY CARPARK, BROADGATE MUTI-
STOREY CARPARK AND LINCOLN CENTRAL MULTI-
STOREY CARPARK 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 
 

FRANCESCA BELL, PUBLIC PROTECTION, ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR AND LICENSING SERVICE MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

To inform the committee of the proposal to implement a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) to provide additional tools and powers to reduce and manage 
incidents of ASB and drug use within our multi-story carparks namely Lucy Tower, 
Lincoln Central and Broadgate. Location Map attached as APPENDIX A. 
 
To inform the committee of the public and partner consultation responses received 
and to seek the views of the committee on the proposal. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 In October 2014 the Secretary of State enacted new powers from the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, relevant to tackling Anti-Social Behaviour.  
 

2.2 The PSPO’s are flexible and can be applied to a much broader range of issues, 
with local authorities having the ability to design and implement their own 
prohibitions or requirements where certain conditions are met. These conditions 
centre on the impact to the quality of life in the locality, persistence, and whether 
the impact makes the behaviour unreasonable.  
 

2.3 The purpose of the proposed PSPO is to provide additional tools and powers to 
tackle ongoing and protracted ASB occurring on a regular basis within our Multi-
Story carparks. 
 

2.4 The proposed PSPO would be put in place for a maximum period of three years 
after which a full review would take place. Through the consultation we have 
sought the views of the partner agencies on the following points: 
 

1. Does your agency have any information in support of or against the  
proposal of the PSPO? 
 
2. Does your agency have any concerns or objections to the proposed 
PSPO? 
 

2.5 We sought the views of the public on the following points: 
 

61

Item No. 5



1. Do you have any information in support of the proposed PSPO? 
 
2. Do you use our multi-story carparks, and if not why?  
 
3. If you use our multi-story carparks have you witnessed any anti-              
social behaviour? 

 
4. Do you have any concerns or objections to the proposed PSPO? 
 

2.6 The City of Lincoln, much like other towns and cities nationally, has seen an 
increase in on street ASB particularly linked with substance misuse and 
associated issues such as begging, leaving behind drug paraphernalia and using 
areas as toilets. These issues have manifested across the city centre and have 
become a recurring problem particularly within our multi-Story carparks which 
have
[...]
onally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 10 February 2020
	3 Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	4 Review of the Trusted Landlord Scheme and Proposed Changes
	Trusted Landlord Scheme - Appendix A
	Trusted Landlord Scheme Equality_Assessment_2016

	5 Proposal to Introduce a Public Space Protection Order to Prevent Anti-Social Behaviour at Lucy Tower Multi-Storey Carpark, Broadgate Multi-Storey Carpark and Lincoln Central Multi-Storey Carpark
	APPENDIX A - MSCP Map
	APPENDIX A1 - Broadgate Multi-storey Car Park PSPO A4P1250 v1 (002)
	APPENDIX A2 - Lincoln Central Multi-storey Car Park PSPO A4P1250 v1 (002)
	APPENDIX A3 - Lucy Tower Street Multi-storey Car Park PSPO A4P1250 v1
	APPENDIX B - anonymised consultation responses
	APPENDIX C - Incidents H&S report
	APPENDIX D - Draft Order
	APPENDIX E - MSCP incidents Jan - July 2020
	Equality Impact Analysis PSPO Carparks august 2020_signed

	7 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2020 -21
	Appendix B - Executive work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 18 August 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Ralph Toofany and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hilton Spratt 
 

 
74.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 February 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

75.  Matters Arising  
 

Councillor Vaughan referred to minute number 73 and asked when parking on 
grass services would be scheduled into the work programme? 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would liaise with the relevant 
Officer and schedule into the work programme at a suitable time. 
 

76.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

77.  Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter  
 

Graham Rose, Strategic Senior Policy Officer 
 

a. presented an update of the progress of the Lincoln Social Responsibility 
Charter following the charter being in place for a period of 18 months. 
 

b. advised that the aim of the charter was to encourage organisations in 
Lincoln  to undertake socially responsible activities, above the statutory 
minimum, which benefited both their employees and the local community 
in which they were located. 
 

c. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and reminded members how the 
charter worked, highlighting the following: 
 

 The benefits to organisations  

 The specific criteria that organisations had to meet to be accredited 

 All accredited organisations received a certificate endorsed by the 
Mayor of Lincoln, together with an accreditation window sticker. 

 All signees received promotion via a range of routes from the 
Council which helped promote the organisation as a signee to the 
charter 

 To ensure all organisations continued to meet the criteria to retain 
the accreditation, on an annual basis they were required to 
complete a questionnaire. 
 



d. referred to Appendix A of the report and advised that 76 local 
organisations had gained accreditation to the charter which exceeded the 
target of 50 signees at this stage 
 

e. advised that the Lincoln Social Responsibility Forum was held twice each 
year, which was a great networking event for local organisations to attend 
and share best practise in relation to social responsibility. Due to COVID19 
this year’s event had been cancelled but it was hoped that it would be 
continued on an annual basis from next year. 
 

f. advised that to support local charities and community groups during the 
COVID 19, organisations signed up to the charter were asked to contribute 
to the COVID 19 Crisis Fund of which a number of contributions were 
received demonstrating social responsibility 
 

g. advised that the City of Lincoln Council would continue to actively promote 
the charter and its signees, together with the benefits of undertaking 
socially responsible activities, with the aim to encourage more 
organisations to gain accreditation to the charter. The council would also 
continue to support Living Wage Week. 
 

h. advised that the City Council led by example by undertaking a range of 
socially responsible activities to support employees and the local 
community as detailed at Appendix B of the report. 
 

i. invited members questions and comments 
 

Members referred to paragraph 4.7 of the report and asked how the City Council 
could be sure that organisations were undertaking the socially responsible 
activities that they had committed to? 
 
Graham Rose, Strategic Senior Policy Officer responded that the process 
required businesses to be open and transparent and to provide as much detail as 
possible in their application. A sample check of the business could be done to 
ensure that they were doing what they said they would. The Council promoted the 
businesses as socially responsible so they would be reported if they were not 
fulfilling their role. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the progress with the Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter be noted 

 
2. that Members be encouraged to promote the charter and the benefits of 

social responsibility to local organisations, with the aim to gain 
accreditation to the charter. 

 
78.  Review of the Trusted Landlord Scheme and Proposed Changes  

 
Simon Colburn, Assistant Director – Health and Environment Services 
 

a. presented a report to inform the committee of proposed changes to the 
City of Lincoln Council’s Trusted Landlord Scheme Document and review 
of the scheme 
 



b. gave the background to the Trusted Landlord Scheme as detailed at 
paragraph 2 of the report  
 

c. advised that as of June 2020, 81 applications had been received, of which 
33 had been accepted, 26 rejected (either the landlord was not accredited 
or had failed to produce documents) The remaining 22 applications were 
either currently being processed or awaiting compliance visits. 
 

d. explained that there were currently 505 properties covered by the scheme, 
however, affiliated agents were included within the 33 Trusted Landlord 
Scheme members, as the reporting process did not allow a distinction 
between individual landlords and agents. The review of the scheme, the 
online application form and the supporting processes would seek to 
address this. 
 

e. advised that the 22 applications pending processing represented 346 
properties. Therefore subject to acceptance on the scheme, the total 
number of properties covered by the scheme would be 851. 
 

f. advised that a target of 15% of the private rented stock had been set, 
however this had not been achieved and was currently 9%. 
 
 

g. explained that the target had not been achieved as the Trusted Landlord 
scheme had been suspended for several months in 2019/20 to focus 
resources on the mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation, 
 

h. referred to paragraph 4.2 of the report and highlighted the benefits of the 
Trusted Landlord Scheme. 
 

i. referred to Appendix A of the report and summarised the main changes to 
the scheme: 
 

 Updated Privacy Notice for GDPR compliance 

 The inclusion of checks for Banning Order Offences, Civil Penalties 
and the Rogue Landlord Database to determine Fit and Proper 
Person Compliance 

 Recent inspections for other purposes would be taken into 
consideration when arranging compliance visits 

 Virtual inspections would be acceptable at the discretion of the City 
Council 

 Criteria set out of the circumstances where an application would be 
rejected. 

 A broadening of the compliance checks for affiliate Letting and 
Managing Agents  

 Amendments to the Terms and Conditions in respect of the above 
changes 
 

Members asked how the virtual inspections worked and how could Officers be 
sure that the Landlord was showing the correct property? 
 
Simon Colburn, Assistant Director – Health and Environment Services responded 
that the use of photographs and videos had proved to be an efficient way of 
starting off the process. They could be used at the discretion of Officers, for 



example to inspect a small change to a property where the Landlord was known 
to Officers and they were certain that the correct information was being provided. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Trusted Landlord Scheme be 
supported and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

79.  Proposal to Introduce a Public Space Protection Order to Prevent Anti-Social 
Behaviour at Lucy Tower Multi-Storey Carpark, Broadgate Multi-Storey 
Carpark and Lincoln Central Multi-Storey Carpark  

 
Simon Colburn, Assistant Director – Health and Environment Services 
 

a. presented a report to: 
 

i. inform committee of a proposal to implement a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) to provide additional tools and powers to 
reduce and  manage incidents of ASB and drug use within the 
Councils multi-storey carparks namely Lucy Tower, Lincoln Central 
and Broadgate. 

ii. inform the committee of the public and partner consultation 
responses received and to seek the views of the committee on the 
proposal. 
 

b. gave the background to the report and advised that the purpose of the 
proposed PSPO was to provide additional tools and powers to tackle 
ongoing and protracted ASB occurring on a regular basis within the multi-
storey carparks. 
 

c. proposed that the PSPO be put in place for a maximum period of 3 years 
after which a full review would take place. 
 

d. advised that a significant number of complaints had been received relating 
to Anti-Social behaviour taking place in the multi-storey car parks and 
highlighted the number of reported incidents in each of the 3 multi storey 
car parks. 
 

e. advised that the Council had already taken positive steps to address the 
number of reported incidents including introducing CCTV which was 
assisting with deterrence and would assist in the enforcement aspect of 
the proposed PSPO. 

 
f. advised that a public and private consultation had taken place between 

Monday 23rd September 2019 and Friday 8th November 2019. As part of 
the consultation partners were approached directly to seek their views and 
any evidence they held in relation to the proposed PSPO. 
 

g. referred to paragraph 5 of the report and summarised the responses 
received from the consultation. 
 

h. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and highlighted the evidence 
including reported incidents, full details of the information provided from 
the internal incident reporting system provided by City of Lincoln Council 
Corporate Health and Safety Team were shown in Appendix C to the 
report. 
 



i. advised on the additional powers that the PSPO would provide as detailed 
at paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

j. referred to paragraph 9 of the report and advised how the PSPO would be 
implemented and enforced. 
 

k. advised on the impact of COVID 19 as detailed at paragraph 9 of the 
report and stated that there was a very clear requirement for the Councils 
buildings and property to be Covid secure and a need for the customers to 
be able to safely use the facilities provided. 
 

l. invited members questions and comments 
 

Comment : Referred to paragraph 8.1 of the report and commented that he felt 
that this approach was sympathetic but also this process would make dealing 
with anti- social behaviour quicker and simpler.  
Question: P3 was not supportive of the PSPO, had they provided any 
suggestions on how the issue could be dealt with better? 
Response: P3 was reluctant to support the criminalisation of certain behaviours. 
However, the Council and Police were supportive of introducing powers which 
allowed for criminal action to be taken as a last resort. If approved, the PSPO 
would be one of a range of tools that could be used to tackle anti-social behaviour 
in the multi-storey car parks. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to implement a PSPO be supported and referred to 
Executive for approval. 
 

80.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meetings held on 19th February 2020, 
17th June 2020 and 22 July 2020, these were: 
  

 NHS post COVID19 Phase 

 A&E at Grantham  
 
The link to the Health Scrutiny Committee agendas and minutes would be 
circulated to members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

81.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme August 2020 – July 2020. 

 
c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 
 



d. invited members questions and comments. 
  
   
RESOLVED that 
 

1.  the Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted and updated to include a 
report on Parking on Grass Verges 

 
2. the Executive work programme be noted. 

 


